fees and lease expenses
and the balance shall
be utilised as intended.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising
activities in the past 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had issued 12,382,825,800 Shares and
granted 45,667,950 Share Options. Save for the aforesaid, the Company does not have other
classes of securities, derivatives, warrants or other securities which are convertible or
exchangeable into Shares.

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Awarded
Shares, assuming that there is no Share Option being exercised and there is no other change to
the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date
up to the proposed date for allotment and issue of such new Shares:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Awarded Shares

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Shareholders
Zall Development (Note 1) 7,309,850,268 59.03% 7,309,850,268 58.95%
Zall Holdings (Note 2) 1,309,400,600 10.57% 1,309,400,600 10.56%
Mr. Yan Zhi (Note 3) 73,833,000 0.60% 75,333,000 0.61%
Dr. Gang Yu (Note 3 & 4) 102,490,840 0.83% 102,760,840 0.83%
Mr. Wei Zhe, David (Note 3)

— 0% 270,000 0.00%
Mr. Qi Zhiping (Note 3 & 4) 9,966,097 0.08% 11,346,097 0.09%
Mr. Xia Lifeng (Note 3) 348,000 0.00% 898,000 0.01%
Mr. Yu Wei (Note 3)

— 0.00% 290,000 0.00%
Mr. Cheung Ka Fai (Note 5)

— 0.00% 180,000 0.00%
Mr. Wu Ying (Note 5)

— 0.00% 180,000 0.00%
Mr. Zhu Zhengfu (Note 5)

— 0.00% 180,000 0.00%
Mr. Sun Wei (Note 6) 402,953 0.00% 1,602,953 0.01%
Mr. Bai Rui (Note 6)

— 0.00% 600,000 0.00%
Mr. Pan Fujie (Note 6)

— 0.00% 500,000 0.00%
Ms. Mo Yuping (Note 6)

— 0.00% 100,000 0.00%

Public Shareholders
Non-connected Grantees — — 10,980,000 0.09%
Other public Shareholders 3,576,534,042 28.88% 3,576,534,042 28.84%

Total 12,382,825,800 100.00% 12,401,005,800 100.00%

Notes:

1. Zall Development is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and
wholly-owned by Mr. Yan Zhi.

2. Zall Holdings is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and wholly-
owned by Mr. Yan Zhi.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

3. Each of Mr. Yan Zhi, Dr. Gang Yu, Mr. Wei Zhe, David, Mr. Qi Zhiping, Mr. Xia Lifeng and Mr. Yu
Wei is an executive Director.

4. The numbers of Shares indicated herein are inclusive of Shares held by the spouse of such relevant
Director.

5. Each of Mr. Cheung Ka Fai, Mr. Wu Ying and Mr. Zhu Zhengfu is an independent non-executive